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Appalachian Hardwood Sustainable & Legal
HIGH POINT, NC - The Appalachian Hardwood re-

source is growing at a rate of 2.45 for every tree that is
harvested or dying combined, according to the U.S. De-
partment of Agriculture.

The growth is the result of modern forest manage-
ment and wise utilization. Buyers of Appalachian Hard-
wood logs and lumber can be assured of this because
of Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc.

An analysis of USDA data finds the growth to re-
movals ratio in the Appalachian forest has increased
five percent in the past five years.

“This assures hardwood lumber consumers that
when they purchase products from the Appalachian re-
gion, they know the resource is sustainable,” said Tom
Inman, AHMI President. “The forest landowners have
done exceptional work in managing their forests for wild-
life, water resources, recreation and timber.”

AHMI intro-
duced the Appala-
chian Hardwood
Verified Sustain-
able in 2007 to
certify its members
as producing, dis-
tributing and
m a n u f a c t u r i n g
goods from the re-
gion. The cam-
paign  educates

wood consumers about the hardwood lumber resource.
Lumber certification is a complex issue that has mul-
tiple stakeholders from the individual landowner through
the retailer of finished goods. AHMI has researched and
developed programs to assist its members in making
decisions that benefit both the environment and indi-
vidual operations.

The research is based on the U.S. Forest Service’s
Forest Inventory Analysis which is compiled in each state
by the U.S. Department of Agriculture. AHMI requested
specific data from the 344 counties of the Appalachian
Region from northern Georgia through western New
York.

AHMI also found:
• Forested land in the 344-county region has in-

creased 300,000 acres to 65.7 million acres
• More than 33 billion live trees are in the region,

an increase from 32.7 billion
• The top species are Soft Maple, Red Oak, White

Oak, Hard Maple and Yellow Poplar
According to the U.S. Forest Service bulletin SRS-

142, considerable attention has been given to the Ap-
palachian Region in the Eastern United States because

of its scenic beauty, rich biodiversity, and abundance of
natural resources. Of particular importance are the hard-
wood forests that dominate the Appalachian landscape.

The association also launched the Appalachian
Hardwood Verified Legal program in 2013 to help
members explain to customers the legality of products.
This initiative requires participating companies to fol-
low a set of guidelines and verify that they:

1) Operate a legal business entity;
2) Follow accepted industry practices and all local,

state and federal laws applicable to forest management
and timber harvesting including all applicable environ-
mental regulations.

3) Pay all compensation, taxes and fees due to tim-
ber owners or the owner’s designated representative

and government  entities as required by local, state
and federal laws.

Certificates are
available from
member compa-
nies that explain
the program and
confirm participa-
tion.

AHMI is a re-
gional trade asso-
ciation headquar-
tered in High
Point, NC. Its mis-
sion is to promote
the hardwood timber and products from the Appalachian
Region of the eastern United States. The association’s
bylaws dictate the producing region and these counties
must meet elevation, soil composition and climate re-
quirements to be included.

The following guide is a listing of the 200 plus com-
panies who are members of the association. This in-
cludes sawmills, concentration yards, wholesalers, for-
esters, secondary manufacturers and suppliers.

AHMI has three meetings each year with its Annual
Meeting late February, the Summer Family Conference
the last week of July and fall meetings and tours in Oc-
tober. To learn more about these activities and the work
of the association, please visit
www.appalachianhardwood.org.

Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc.
PO Box 427, High Point, NC 27261
Tel: (336) 885-8315

info@appalachianwood.org
www.appalachianhardwood.org
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AHMI CONSUMER MEMBERS
Below is the list of AHMI Consumer Members with company name, location, telephone, fax, contact,

email, website and certification scheme if applicable:
American Woodmark Corp., 160 Dawson Drive,Winchester,VA,22602,Tel: 540-535-7516, Cell: 814-

450-8542; Fax: 540-535-7500 Bruce Roberts, broberts@woodmark.com, www.woodmark.com,
AHVS

Ames Co., PO Box 644, Unadilla, NY 13849, Tel: 607-369-9595, Fax: 607-369-2047, David Lampron,
Brian Williams, brian.williams@ames.com, AHVS

Appalachian Wood Pellets, PO Box 846, Petersburg, WV 26847, Tel: 304-257-1082, Fax: 304-257-
2342, John Crites II, jcrites2@alleghenywood.com, AHVS

Armstrong Wood Products, PO Box 929,West Plains,MO 65775, Tel: 417-256-5474, Blaine
Burroughs, bburroughs@armstrong.com, AHVS

Bernhardt Furniture Co., PO Box 740, Lenoir, NC 28645, Tel: 828-759-6428, Fax: 828-759-4188,
Tommy Rhoney, tommyrhoney@bernhardt.com, FSC, AHVS

C.R. Laine Furniture Co. Inc., PO Box 28603, Hickory, NC 28602, Tel: 828-328-1831, Fax: 828-328-
4523, Warren L. Frye, wfrye@crlaine.com, AHVS

Century Furniture Industries, PO Box 608, Hickory, NC 28603,Tel: 828-328-2176, Fax: 828-326-
8211, Andrea Timmerman, atimmerman@centuryfurniture.com

Colonial Millwork Ltd., PO Box 436; US Highway 250 South, Beverly, WV 26253, Tel: 304-636-9338,
Fax: 304-636-0784,Jeff Manolidis, jmanolidis@colonialmillwork.com, www.colonialmillwork.com,
AHVS

Conestoga Wood Specialties, 245 Reading Rd., East Earl, PA 17519, Tel: 717-445-3222, Fax: 717-
445-3220, Randy Garman, rgarman@conestogawood.com; John Griswold, 807-269-1968,
jgriswold@conestogawood.com, www.conestogawood.com, AHVS

Ethan Allen Operations, PO Box 639, Old Fort, NC 28762, Tel: 828-668-7686, Fax: 828-668-4275, Bill
Ross, bross@ethanalleninc.com, www.ethanalleninc.com, AHVS, EFEC, SBD

Fitts Industries, 2211 Greensboro Ave., Tuscaloosa, AL 35401, Tel: 205-345-5188, Fax: 205-345-
9998, Frank Fitts, ffitts@fitts.com; Mark Sims, msims@fitts.com; Boyd Winkler,
bwinkler@fitts.com,www.fitts.com, AHVS

Gat Creek, 5270 Valley Road, Berkeley Springs, WV 25411, Tel: 304-258-2343, Fax: 304-258-5479,
Gat Caperton, gat@gatcreek.com, www.gatcreek.com

Greene Team Pellet Fuel Company, Inc., PO Box 74, Girards Fort, PA 15334, Tel: 724-966-2166,
Fax: 724-966-2622, Michael Gails, michael@greeneteampellets.com, www.greenteampellets.com,
AHVS

Hamer Pellet Fuel, 901 12th Street, Kenova, WV 25530, Tel: 304-453-6381, Fax: 304-453-6587, Todd
Webb, twebb@hamerpellet.com, www.hamerpellet.com, AHVS

Havco Wood Products, LLC, PO Box 1342, Cape Girardeau, MO 63702,Tel: 573-334-6024, Bruce
Bader, bbader@havco.com, www.havco.com, AHVS

Hochstetler Wood Ltd., 6791 CR 77, Millersburg, OH 44654, Tel: 330-893-1601, Fax: 330-893-1701,
Mark Hochstetler, Wayne Hochstetler, AHVS

Homer Wood Hardwood Flooring, 1021-1026 Industrial Drive, Titusville, PA 16354, Tel: 814-827-
8458, Fax: 814-827-8495, Kathleen Barker, kbarker@homerwood.com; Sam Pringle,
springle@homerwood.com; Mike Wonderling, mwonderling@homerwood.com;
www.homerwood.com, AHVS

HW Chair Ltd., 6791 CR77, Millersburg, OH 44654,Tel: 330-893-1601, Fax: 330-893-1701, Mark
Hochstetler, David Hochstetler, Ivan Hochstetler, AHVS

JF Rohrbaugh Co., Inc., 1030 Wilson Avenue, Hanover, PA 17331,Tel: 717-632-4353, Fax: 717-632-
0449, Steve Yelland, syelland@jfrohrbaugh.com, www.jfrohrbaugh.com, AHVS
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Jiu Sheng Wood Co., 209 Boathouse Lane, Yorktown, VA 23692, Tel: 757-660-9179, Fax: 757-785-

8608, Lin Zhu, zl23693@yahoo.com, AHVS
John Rock, Inc., PO Box 250, Sadsburyville, PA 19369, Tel: 610-857-8080, Fax: 610-857-4809, Bill

MacCauley, billmac@johnrock.com, www.johnrock.com, AHVS
Laser Creations, 10043 West Peach St., Girard, PA 16417, Tel: 814-774-9656, Fax: 814-774-8448,

Michele Smith, michele@lasercreations.com, AHVS
Mohawk Industries, PO Box 800, Chatsworth, GA 30705, Tel: 800-241-4494,  AHVS
Monticello Flooring & Lumber Co. Inc., 1925 N. Main St., Monticello, KY 42633, Tel: 606-348-5941,

Fax: 606-348-3636, Jared Perdue, jared@monticelloflorring.com;  Roseana Tuggle, Christal Dick,
www.monticelloflooring.com, AHVS, NWFA, NOFMA

Mullican Flooring, PO Box 3549, Johnson City, TN 37602, Tel: 423-283-4695, Fax: 423-283-4620, Neil
Poland, Tony Honeycutt, thoneycutt@mullicanflooring.com, FSC, AHVS

Penn Wood Products Inc., PO Box 766, East Berlin, PA 17316, Tel: 717-259-9551 x 260; Fax: 717-
259-7560. Ira E. Lauer III, ira_lauer@pennwoodproduccts.com, www.pennwoodproducts.com

Powell Valley Millwork, 588 Lofty Heights Road, Clay City, KY 40312. Tel: 606-663-0974, James
"Michael" Thornberry, michael@pvmillwork.com, www.pvmillwork.com, AHVS

Quint C Pallet Co., 13769 Hwy. 11 East, Limestone, TN 37681 Tel.: 423-257-6522; Fax: 423-257-
6025; Charles Hensley, charles@quint-c.com, www.quint-c.com,  AHVS

Richard Cruise Woodturning, 1160 Wing Lane, Moneta, VA 24121, Tel: 540-297-4806, Mobile: 540-
871-5405; Lucy Cruise, richardlcruise@juno.com, AHVS

Shamrock Plank Flooring, PO Box 16929, Memphis, TN 38186, Tel: 662-280-6101; Fax: 662-280-
6096; Jack Shannon, Jr.,  jshannon@jtshannon.com; Jack Shannon III, Tel: 901-237-3637;
jack3@jtshannon.com; www.shamrockplankingflooring.com,  AHVS

Shaw Industries, PO Box 947, Stuart, VA 24171, Tel: 276-694-1324, Fax: 276-694-1327, Brett Eller
276-952-5691, brett.eller@shawinc.com, AHVS, SFI, RPP; 41 Hardwood Dr., Franklin, NC 28734,
Tel: 828-369-1253, Fax: 828-349-0251, Ernie Pait, Shirley Speed, ernest.pait@shawinc.com, AHVS

Sheoga Hardwood Flooring, 15320 Burton Windsor Rd., Middlefield, OH 44062. Tel: 440-834-1710
Fax: 440-834-9310, Larry Yoder, larry@sheogaflooring.com, www.sheogaflooring.com, RPP, FSC,
AHVS

Suwanee Lumber Co., PO Box 248, Suwanee, GA 30024, Tel: 770-945-2102, Fax: 770-945-5097,
Berry H. Johnsa, Cliff H. Johnsa, suwaneelumber@gmail.com, www.suwaneelumber.com, AHVS

Ten Oaks, LLC, 209 Progress Dr., Stuart, VA, 24171, Tel: 276-694-3208, Fax: 276-694-4998, Gary
A. Birkett, lumber.tenoaks@embarqmail.com, Ron Bowling, www.tenoaksflooring.com,  AHVS

Turman Hardwood Flooring Inc., PO Box 877, Galax, VA 24333, Tel; 276-236-9963, Fax: 276-236-
9087, Gerald Cox, Mark Pennington, coxgerald@comcast.net, AHVS

Vaughan - Bassett Furniture Co., 300 E. Grayson Street, Galax, VA 24333, Tel: 276-236-6161, Fax:
276-236-0385, Doug Bassett, www.vaughan-bassett.com, AHVS

Walnut Creek Planing, Ltd., 5778 State Route 515, Millersburg, OH, 44654,Tel: 330-893-3244, Fax
330-893-2468, Charles Kratzer, Tim Miller, Marie Miller, sales@wcplaning.com, www.wcplaning.com,
AHVS

Weaber, Inc., 1231 Mt. Wilson Rd., Lebanon, PA, 17042. Tel: 717-867-2212; Fax: 717-867-1711; Matt
Weaber, cceresini@weaberlumber.com, www.weaberlumber.com

Wellborn Cabinet, Inc., PO Box 1210, Ashland, AL 36251, Tel: 256-354-7151, Fax: 256-354-4475,
John Lindeberg, mobile: 276-243-8712, jlindeberg@wellborn.com, www.wellborn.com, AHVS

Woodcraft Inc., PO Box 1819, Morristown, TN 37816, Tel: 423-581-5413, Fax: 423-581-2857, Tim
Elliott, tim@woodcraft.net; Jody Green, Jeff Blanken, www.woodcraftinc.net, AHVS
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Appalachian Hardwood Manufacturers, Inc.
P.O. Box 427, High Point, NC 27261
Tel. (336) 885-8315  Fax (336) 886-8865

info@appalachianwood.org
www.appalachianhardwood.org
www.appalachianhardwood.info

The World's Finest Hardwood Lumber - Appalachian Hardwoods Verified Sustainable & Legal
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